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Chaprer 8, Table T9. Occurrences of selected benthic foraminifer taxa, Site 1267. 

Notes: Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren. Preservation: E = excellent, G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. D = dissolution, R = reworking, T = downslope transport. Paleodepth: LA = lower abyssal, UA = upper abyssal. x = present, xx = dominant species, * = reworked.
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1267B-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E LA xx x xx x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.03 R E LA x x x x xx x x x x xx x x x x x x
1267B-1H-CC, 0–10 3.08 3.08 F G/M D LA x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x
1267A-1H-CC, 22–27 8.85 8.88 R G LA x x xx x x x x x x xx x xx x x x x x
1267A-2H-CC, 21–26 18.36 19.03 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x
1267A-3H-CC, 18–23 28.31 31.70 R G LA x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x
1267A-4H-CC, 16–21 36.29 41.91 R G/M LA x x x x x x xx xx x x x x x* x x
1267A-5H-CC, 7–12 47.14 52.03 R G/M D LA x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x* x
1267A-6H-CC, 10–15 56.68 61.04 R G/M R LA x* x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x
1267A-7H-CC, 10–15 66.07 73.43 F G D LA x x x x x x x xx x x xx x x x
1267A-8H-CC, 10–15 75.62 83.52 C M D LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-9H-CC, 25–30 82.94 92.08 C M R/D/T ? x x x* x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x
1267A-10H-CC, 49–54 94.95 104.03 F M/P R/D/T ? x* x x* x* x x x x x x x x x x x* x* x
1267B-11H-CC, 36–41 97.92 108.55 B ?
1267A-11H-CC, 23–28 103.87 112.68 A G/P R/D/T ? x x* x* x x* x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx* x* x x*
1267B-12H-CC, 0–10 107.05 117.66 A G/P R/D/T ? x x* x* x* x x x x x x x x x* x* x*
1267A-12H-CC, 13–23 113.30 123.36 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x* x x* x* x* x* x x xx x x x x xx x x x x xx* x x* x x*
1267B-13H-CC, 15–20 116.56 128.53 A G/P R/D/T ? x* x* x* x* x x x x x x x x x x* x xx* x* x x*
1267A-13H-CC, 19–29 122.80 134.37 C M/P R/D/T ? x x x* x* x* x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x* x x* x x*
1267B-14H-CC, 12–22 126.01 139.48 C G/P R/D/T ? x* x x x x x x x x x x* x x x x*
1267A-14H-CC, 17–22 132.70 145.85 C G/P R/D/T ? x x x x* x* x* x x* x x x x x x xx* x x x xx* x x x x x
1267B-15H-CC, 22–27 135.62 150.03 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x x x x* x* x x x xx* x x x x x x x x x x x x* x x x
1267A-15H-CC, 0–15 141.89 155.59 C G/M R ? x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx* x x x x x x x x
1267B-16H-CC, 14–19 145.33 160.71 F G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x x x* x* x x x xx* x x x x x* x x* x x x x x x x x x
1267A-16H-CC, 15–20 150.92 167.32 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-17H-CC, 21–26 155.47 172.55 R G/M R/T ? x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x
1267A-17H-CC, 13–18 160.85 177.66 R G/M LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-18H-CC, 12–17 164.81 182.59 R G/M R/D ? x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-18H-CC, 11–16 170.69 188.86 R G/M R/T? LA x x x x x x x x* x x x x x xx* x x x* x x x x x
1267A-19H-3, 10–11 173.50 192.97 R G R/T? LA x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x x x
1267A-19H-3, 20–21 173.60 193.07 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-19H-CC, 21–26 174.53 193.25 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-19H-CC, 15–20 179.63 199.10 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x x x
1267A-20H-3, 108–109 183.98 205.03 R G LA xx x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-20H-CC, 21–26 184.10 205.14 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-20H-3, 122–123 184.12 205.17 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-20H-CC, 13–18 188.46 209.51 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x
1267B-21H-CC, 14–19 193.50 216.32 R G R LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x* x x x x x xx x
1267A-21H-CC, 18–23 198.96 221.01 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-22H-CC, 16–21 203.01 227.32 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x
1267A-22H-6, 130–131 207.07 231.05 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-22H-6, 148–149 207.25 231.23 R G LA x x xx x x x x x x x
1267A-22H-7, 12–13 207.39 231.37 C G D LA x xx x x x x x x xx x x* x x x x x
1267A-22H-7, 20–21 207.47 231.45 R M D LA xx x x
1267A-22H-7, 28–29 207.55 231.53 B ?
1267A-22H-7, 37–38 207.64 231.62 F G/M LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-22H-CC, 19–24 208.96 232.94 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x
1267B-23H-CC, 58–63 212.33 238.16 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-23H-CC, 20–25 218.33 243.25 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-24H-CC, 20–25 222.10 249.87 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x
1267A-24H-CC, 52–57 226.62 254.21 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x
1267B-25H-CC, 23–28 231.47 261.42 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-25H-CC, 21–26 236.44 267.17 C G/M D UA/LA x x x xx x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x
1267B-26X-CC, 21–26 236.60 267.27 R M/G R/D/T UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x x x
1267A-26X-CC, 36–41 245.75 277.48 C M D UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x xx x x x x x x x
1267B-27X-CC, 33–38 242.92 278.27 A M R/D/T UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-27X-CC, 19–24 253.25 286.48 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-28X-CC, 17–22 252.75 288.09 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-28X-CC, 22–27 261.97 294.77 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-29X-CC, 0–10 262.03 296.64 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-29X-CC, 29–34 273.22 305.56 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-30X-CC, 31–36 273.12 306.86 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-31X-CC, 45–50 280.58 315.83 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-30X-CC, 37–42 283.50 316.51 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-31X-3, 50–51 285.80 320.20 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-31X-3, 70–71 286.00 320.40 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-31X-3, 74–75 286.04 320.44 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-32X-CC, 33–38 290.68 325.28 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-31X-CC, 22–27 292.86 327.26 F G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-32X-CC, 39–44 300.75 336.76 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-33X-CC, 37–42 300.43 337.07 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-34X-CC, 30–35 309.95 346.77 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267A-33X-CC, 39–44 312.32 349.25 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-35X-CC, 30–35 319.59 358.34 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
1267B-36X-CC, 39–44 329.22 367.97 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x
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Chaprer 8, Table T9. Occurrences of selected benthic foraminifer taxa, Site 1267. (See table notes. Continued on next seven pages.)
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1267A x
1267B x
1267A x
1267A x
1267A
1267A x
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1267A x
1267A x
1267A x
1267A x x*
1267A x x* x*
1267B
1267A x x* x* x
1267B x x* x* x*
1267A x* x* x* x*
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-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E LA xx
-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.03 R E LA x x
-1H-CC, 0–10 3.08 3.08 F G/M D LA x
-1H-CC, 22–27 8.85 8.88 R G LA x
-2H-CC, 21–26 18.36 19.03 R G LA
-3H-CC, 18–23 28.31 31.70 R G LA
-4H-CC, 16–21 36.29 41.91 R G/M LA
-5H-CC, 7–12 47.14 52.03 R G/M D LA
-6H-CC, 10–15 56.68 61.04 R G/M R LA x*
-7H-CC, 10–15 66.07 73.43 F G D LA
-8H-CC, 10–15 75.62 83.52 C M D LA
-9H-CC, 25–30 82.94 92.08 C M R/D/T ? x
-10H-CC, 49–54 94.95 104.03 F M/P R/D/T ? x*
-11H-CC, 36–41 97.92 108.55 B ?
-11H-CC, 23–28 103.87 112.68 A G/P R/D/T ?
-12H-CC, 0–10 107.05 117.66 A G/P R/D/T ?
-12H-CC, 13–23 113.30 123.36 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x* x
-13H-CC, 15–20 116.56 128.53 A G/P R/D/T ? x*
-13H-CC, 19–29 122.80 134.37 C M/P R/D/T ? x x
-14H-CC, 12–22 126.01 139.48 C G/P R/D/T ?
-14H-CC, 17–22 132.70 145.85 C G/P R/D/T ? x x x
-15H-CC, 22–27 135.62 150.03 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x x x
-15H-CC, 0–15 141.89 155.59 C G/M R ? x x x x x x x x x
-16H-CC, 14–19 145.33 160.71 F G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x
-16H-CC, 15–20 150.92 167.32 R G LA x x x x x x
-17H-CC, 21–26 155.47 172.55 R G/M R/T ? x x x x x x
-17H-CC, 13–18 160.85 177.66 R G/M LA x x x x x x x x x x
-18H-CC, 12–17 164.81 182.59 R G/M R/D ? x x x x x x
-18H-CC, 11–16 170.69 188.86 R G/M R/T? LA x x x
-19H-3, 10–11 173.50 192.97 R G R/T? LA x x x x x x
-19H-3, 20–21 173.60 193.07 R G LA x x
-19H-CC, 21–26 174.53 193.25 R G LA x x x x x
-19H-CC, 15–20 179.63 199.10 R G LA x x x x x x x
-20H-3, 108–109 183.98 205.03 R G LA xx x x x
-20H-CC, 21–26 184.10 205.14 R G LA x x x x x x
-20H-3, 122–123 184.12 205.17 R G LA x x x x
-20H-CC, 13–18 188.46 209.51 R G LA x x x x
-21H-CC, 14–19 193.50 216.32 R G R LA x x x x
-21H-CC, 18–23 198.96 221.01 R G LA x x x x
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Table T9 (continued).

Hole
i La

tic
ar

in
in

a 
pa

up
er

at
a

La
ev

id
en

ta
lin

a 
sp

p.

Le
nt

ic
ul

in
a 

sp
p.

M
ar

ss
on

el
la

 o
xy

co
na

M
el

on
is

 s
p

p
.

M
ili

ol
id

s

N
on

io
n 

ha
va

ne
ns

e

N
ut

ta
lli

de
s 

um
bo

ni
fe

ra

208-
1267B x x x x
1267A x x xx
1267B x x x xx
1267A x x xx x
1267A x x x xx
1267A x x x xx x
1267A x xx xx
1267A x xx x
1267A x x xx x
1267A x xx x x
1267A x x x x x
1267A x x x x xx
1267A x x
1267B
1267A x x
1267B x x
1267A x x xx
1267B x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x
1267A x x x
1267B x x x
1267A x x
1267B x x* x
1267A x
1267B x x x
1267A x x
1267B x x x
1267A x
1267A x
1267A x
1267B x x x
1267A x x
1267A x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x
1267A x x x
1267B x x
1267A x x
, core, section,
nterval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Re
w

or
ki

ng
/d

is
so

lu
tio

n/
tr

an
sp

or
t

Pa
le

od
ep

th

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
pr

ae
m

un
du

lu
s

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
ve

la
sc

oe
ns

is

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
w

ue
lle

rs
to

rf
i

C
la

vu
lin

oi
de

s 
sp

p
.

C
lin

ap
er

tin
a 

co
m

pl
an

at
a

C
lin

ap
er

tin
a 

in
fla

ta

C
lin

ap
er

tin
a 

su
bp

la
ni

sp
ira

Eg
ge

re
lla

 b
ra

dy
i

Ep
is

to
m

in
el

la
 e

xi
gu

a

Fu
rs

en
ko

in
a 

sp
.

G
lo

bo
ca

ss
id

ul
in

a 
su

bg
lo

bo
sa

G
au

dr
yi

na
 la

ev
ig

at
a

G
au

dr
yi

na
 p

yr
am

id
at

a

G
lo

m
os

pi
ra

 s
p

p
.

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 b

ei
ss

el
i

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 g

lo
bo

su
s

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 q

ua
dr

at
us

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 s

p
p

.

H
ap

lo
ph

ra
gm

oi
de

s 
sp

.

H
or

m
os

in
a 

sp
p

.

Ka
rr

er
ie

lla
 b

ra
dy

i

Ka
rr

er
ie

lla
 s

ub
gl

ab
ra

-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E LA x xx x x
-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.03 R E LA x xx x x
-1H-CC, 0–10 3.08 3.08 F G/M D LA x x x x x
-1H-CC, 22–27 8.85 8.88 R G LA xx x x x x
-2H-CC, 21–26 18.36 19.03 R G LA x x x x x x
-3H-CC, 18–23 28.31 31.70 R G LA x x x x
-4H-CC, 16–21 36.29 41.91 R G/M LA x x x x
-5H-CC, 7–12 47.14 52.03 R G/M D LA x x x x x
-6H-CC, 10–15 56.68 61.04 R G/M R LA x x x x x
-7H-CC, 10–15 66.07 73.43 F G D LA x x x x x
-8H-CC, 10–15 75.62 83.52 C M D LA x x x x x x x
-9H-CC, 25–30 82.94 92.08 C M R/D/T ? x x x x x x
-10H-CC, 49–54 94.95 104.03 F M/P R/D/T ? x x x x x
-11H-CC, 36–41 97.92 108.55 B ?
-11H-CC, 23–28 103.87 112.68 A G/P R/D/T ? x* x x x x x x
-12H-CC, 0–10 107.05 117.66 A G/P R/D/T ? x x
-12H-CC, 13–23 113.30 123.36 A G/P R/D/T ? x x xx x x
-13H-CC, 15–20 116.56 128.53 A G/P R/D/T ? x x
-13H-CC, 19–29 122.80 134.37 C M/P R/D/T ? x x x x x x
-14H-CC, 12–22 126.01 139.48 C G/P R/D/T ? x x x x
-14H-CC, 17–22 132.70 145.85 C G/P R/D/T ? x x* x x x
-15H-CC, 22–27 135.62 150.03 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x xx* x x x
-15H-CC, 0–15 141.89 155.59 C G/M R ? x x x x x x x x
-16H-CC, 14–19 145.33 160.71 F G/P R/D/T ? x x x xx* x x x
-16H-CC, 15–20 150.92 167.32 R G LA x x x x x x x x
-17H-CC, 21–26 155.47 172.55 R G/M R/T ? x xx x x x x x x x
-17H-CC, 13–18 160.85 177.66 R G/M LA x x x x x x x x
-18H-CC, 12–17 164.81 182.59 R G/M R/D ? xx x x x x x x x x
-18H-CC, 11–16 170.69 188.86 R G/M R/T? LA x x x x x* x x
-19H-3, 10–11 173.50 192.97 R G R/T? LA xx x x
-19H-3, 20–21 173.60 193.07 R G LA x x
-19H-CC, 21–26 174.53 193.25 R G LA x x x x x x
-19H-CC, 15–20 179.63 199.10 R G LA x x x
-20H-3, 108–109 183.98 205.03 R G LA x x
-20H-CC, 21–26 184.10 205.14 R G LA x x x x
-20H-3, 122–123 184.12 205.17 R G LA x
-20H-CC, 13–18 188.46 209.51 R G LA x x
-21H-CC, 14–19 193.50 216.32 R G R LA x x x x
-21H-CC, 18–23 198.96 221.01 R G LA x x x
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Table T9 (continued).

Hole
i Si

ph
on

od
os

ar
ia

 p
om

ul
ig

er
a

Si
ph

on
od

os
ar

ia
 s

p
p

. 

Si
ph

ot
ex

tu
la

ria
 c

at
en

ul
at

a

Sp
iro

pl
ec

ta
m

m
in

a 
de

nt
at

a

Sp
iro

pl
ec

ta
m

m
in

a 
sp

ec
ta

bi
lis

St
ai

nf
or

th
ia

 c
om

pl
an

at
a

St
en

si
oe

in
a 

be
cc

ar
iif

or
m

is

Ta
pp

an
in

a 
se

lm
en

si
s

208-
1267B
1267A x
1267B x
1267A x x
1267A x
1267A x
1267A x
1267A
1267A
1267A x
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267B
1267A * x*
1267B x*
1267A * x x*
1267B * x*
1267A x x*
1267B x x
1267A x
1267B x x
1267A x
1267B x
1267A
1267B x
1267A x
1267B x
1267A x
1267A x
1267A x
1267B
1267A x x
1267A
1267B
1267A x
1267A x x
1267B xx
1267A x x
, core, section,
nterval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Re
w

or
ki

ng
/d

is
so

lu
tio

n/
tr

an
sp

or
t

Pa
le

od
ep

th

N
ut

ta
lli

de
s 

tr
ue

m
py

i

N
ut

ta
lli

ne
lla

 c
or

on
ul

a

N
ut

ta
lli

ne
lla

 fl
or

ea
lis

N
ut

ta
lli

ne
lla

 s
p

p
.

O
rid

or
sa

lis
 u

m
bo

na
tu

s

O
rt

ho
m

or
ph

in
a 

sp
p.

O
sa

ng
ul

ar
ia

 c
or

di
er

an
a

O
sa

ng
ul

ar
ia

 v
el

as
co

en
si

s

Pa
ra

la
ba

m
in

a 
sp

p
.

Po
ly

m
or

p
hi

n
id

 t
ax

a

Pl
eu

ro
st

om
el

lid
 t

ax
a

Pl
ec

to
fr

on
di

cu
la

ria
 p

au
ci

co
st

at
a

Pr
ae

bu
lim

in
a 

re
us

si

Pu
lle

ni
a 

co
ry

el
li

Pu
lle

ni
a 

ja
rv

is
i

Pu
lle

ni
a 

sp
p

.

Q
ua

dr
im

or
ph

in
a 

sp
p

.

Re
ct

ob
ul

im
in

a 
ca

rp
en

tie
ra

e

Rh
iz

am
m

in
a 

sp
p

.

Si
ph

og
en

er
in

oi
de

s 
br

ev
is

pi
no

sa

Si
ph

on
od

os
ar

ia
 h

is
pi

du
la

Si
ph

on
od

os
ar

ia
 le

pi
du

la

-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E LA x x x
-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.03 R E LA x x x
-1H-CC, 0–10 3.08 3.08 F G/M D LA x x
-1H-CC, 22–27 8.85 8.88 R G LA xx x
-2H-CC, 21–26 18.36 19.03 R G LA x
-3H-CC, 18–23 28.31 31.70 R G LA x x x x
-4H-CC, 16–21 36.29 41.91 R G/M LA x x x x x*
-5H-CC, 7–12 47.14 52.03 R G/M D LA x x x x x*
-6H-CC, 10–15 56.68 61.04 R G/M R LA x x x x x
-7H-CC, 10–15 66.07 73.43 F G D LA xx x
-8H-CC, 10–15 75.62 83.52 C M D LA x x x x x x
-9H-CC, 25–30 82.94 92.08 C M R/D/T ? x x x x x
-10H-CC, 49–54 94.95 104.03 F M/P R/D/T ? x x x x* x*
-11H-CC, 36–41 97.92 108.55 B ?
-11H-CC, 23–28 103.87 112.68 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x x xx
-12H-CC, 0–10 107.05 117.66 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x*
-12H-CC, 13–23 113.30 123.36 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x x xx
-13H-CC, 15–20 116.56 128.53 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x x* x xx
-13H-CC, 19–29 122.80 134.37 C M/P R/D/T ? xx x x x x x x*
-14H-CC, 12–22 126.01 139.48 C G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x*
-14H-CC, 17–22 132.70 145.85 C G/P R/D/T ? xx* x x x xx* x x x x
-15H-CC, 22–27 135.62 150.03 A G/P R/D/T ? x x x x x x*
-15H-CC, 0–15 141.89 155.59 C G/M R ? xx* x x x x x x
-16H-CC, 14–19 145.33 160.71 F G/P R/D/T ? x* x x x x x x x
-16H-CC, 15–20 150.92 167.32 R G LA x x x x x x
-17H-CC, 21–26 155.47 172.55 R G/M R/T ? xx x x x x x
-17H-CC, 13–18 160.85 177.66 R G/M LA x x x x x x x x x x
-18H-CC, 12–17 164.81 182.59 R G/M R/D ? x x x x x x x x
-18H-CC, 11–16 170.69 188.86 R G/M R/T? LA x x xx* x x x* x x x
-19H-3, 10–11 173.50 192.97 R G R/T? LA x x x x x
-19H-3, 20–21 173.60 193.07 R G LA x x x x x x
-19H-CC, 21–26 174.53 193.25 R G LA x x x x x x
-19H-CC, 15–20 179.63 199.10 R G LA xx x x x x x x
-20H-3, 108–109 183.98 205.03 R G LA x x x x
-20H-CC, 21–26 184.10 205.14 R G LA x x x x x
-20H-3, 122–123 184.12 205.17 R G LA x x x x x
-20H-CC, 13–18 188.46 209.51 R G LA x x x x x xx x x
-21H-CC, 14–19 193.50 216.32 R G R LA x x x* x x x x x
-21H-CC, 18–23 198.96 221.01 R G LA x x x x x x x x
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Table T9 (continued).

Hole, core, section,
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Re
w

or
ki

ng
/d

is
so

lu
tio

n/
tr

an
sp

or
t

Pa
le

od
ep

th

Tr
ita

xi
a 

ha
va

ne
ns

is

Tr
oc

ha
m

m
in

a 
gl

ob
ig

er
in

ifo
rm

is

Tr
oc

ha
m

m
in

oi
de

s 
sp

p.

U
ni

lo
cu

la
r 

ta
xa

U
vi

ge
rin

a 
sp

p
.

Vu
lv

ul
in

a 
sp

in
os

a

208-
1267B-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.00 R E LA x x
1267A-1H-1, 0–2 0.00 0.03 R E LA x x
1267B-1H-CC, 0–10 3.08 3.08 F G/M D LA x x
1267A-1H-CC, 22–27 8.85 8.88 R G LA x x
1267A-2H-CC, 21–26 18.36 19.03 R G LA x
1267A-3H-CC, 18–23 28.31 31.70 R G LA x
1267A-4H-CC, 16–21 36.29 41.91 R G/M LA x
1267A-5H-CC, 7–12 47.14 52.03 R G/M D LA x
1267A-6H-CC, 10–15 56.68 61.04 R G/M R LA x
1267A-7H-CC, 10–15 66.07 73.43 F G D LA x
1267A-8H-CC, 10–15 75.62 83.52 C M D LA x
1267A-9H-CC, 25–30 82.94 92.08 C M R/D/T ? x
1267A-10H-CC, 49–54 94.95 104.03 F M/P R/D/T ? x
1267B-11H-CC, 36–41 97.92 108.55 B ?
1267A-11H-CC, 23–28 103.87 112.68 A G/P R/D/T ? x x*
1267B-12H-CC, 0–10 107.05 117.66 A G/P R/D/T ? x*
1267A-12H-CC, 13–23 113.30 123.36 A G/P R/D/T ? x x*
1267B-13H-CC, 15–20 116.56 128.53 A G/P R/D/T ? x x*
1267A-13H-CC, 19–29 122.80 134.37 C M/P R/D/T ? x x*
1267B-14H-CC, 12–22 126.01 139.48 C G/P R/D/T ? x x*
1267A-14H-CC, 17–22 132.70 145.85 C G/P R/D/T ?
1267B-15H-CC, 22–27 135.62 150.03 A G/P R/D/T ? x
1267A-15H-CC, 0–15 141.89 155.59 C G/M R ? x
1267B
1267A
1267B
1267A
1267B
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267B
1267A
1267A
1267B
1267A
1267A
1267B
1267A
-16H-CC, 14–19 145.33 160.71 F G/P R/D/T ? x
-16H-CC, 15–20 150.92 167.32 R G LA
-17H-CC, 21–26 155.47 172.55 R G/M R/T ? x
-17H-CC, 13–18 160.85 177.66 R G/M LA x
-18H-CC, 12–17 164.81 182.59 R G/M R/D ?
-18H-CC, 11–16 170.69 188.86 R G/M R/T? LA x
-19H-3, 10–11 173.50 192.97 R G R/T? LA
-19H-3, 20–21 173.60 193.07 R G LA x
-19H-CC, 21–26 174.53 193.25 R G LA
-19H-CC, 15–20 179.63 199.10 R G LA x
-20H-3, 108–109 183.98 205.03 R G LA
-20H-CC, 21–26 184.10 205.14 R G LA
-20H-3, 122–123 184.12 205.17 R G LA
-20H-CC, 13–18 188.46 209.51 R G LA
-21H-CC, 14–19 193.50 216.32 R G R LA x
-21H-CC, 18–23 198.96 221.01 R G LA
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Table

Notes: issolution, R = reworking, T = downslope 

Hole
i Bu

lim
in

a 
tu

xp
am

en
si

s

Bu
lim

in
a 

ve
la

sc
oe

ns
is

Bu
lim

in
el

la
 s

p
p.

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
da

yi

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
m

un
du

lu
s

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
eo

ca
en

us

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
gr

im
sd

al
ei

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
ha

va
ne

ns
is

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
hy

ph
al

us

1267B
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267A x
1267A x x
1267B x x x
1267A x x
1267B x
1267A x
1267B x x
1267A x
1267B x
1267A x
1267B x x x
1267A x x
1267B x x x
1267A x
1267B x
1267A
1267B x
1267B x x
1267A x
1267A
1267A
1267A x x
1267B x x
1267A x x
1267A x
1267B x
1267B x x
1267A x
1267B x x
1267B x x x
 T9 (continued).

Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren. Preservation: E = excellent, G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. D = d

, core, section,
nterval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Re
w

or
ki

ng
/d

is
so

lu
tio

n/
tr

an
sp

or
t

Pa
le

od
ep

th
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ys
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m
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a 

po
ag

i
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m
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a 
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ad
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ta

Al
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in

a 
cr

et
a

Al
ab

am
in

a 
di

ss
on

at
a

Al
ab

am
in

el
la

 w
ed

de
lle

ns
is

Am
m

od
is

cu
s 

sp
.

An
gu

lo
ge

rin
a 

sz
aj

no
ch

ae

An
om

al
in

oi
de

s 
ru

bi
gi

no
su

s

An
om

al
in

oi
de

s 
sp

is
si

fo
rm

is

Ar
ag

on
ia

 a
ra

go
ne

ns
is

Ar
ag

on
ia

 v
el

as
co

en
si

s

Ba
th

ys
ip

ho
n 

sp
.

Bi
ge

ne
rin

a 
no

do
sa

ria

Bo
liv

in
oi

de
s 

de
lic

at
ul

us

Bo
liv

in
oi

de
s 

hu
ne

ri

Bo
liv

in
oi

de
s 

sp
. (

sm
al

l)

Bu
lim

in
a 

el
on

ga
ta

Bu
lim

in
a 

ku
gl

er
i

Bu
lim

in
a 

m
id

w
ay

en
si

s

Bu
lim

in
a 

si
m

pl
ex

Bu
lim

in
a 

th
an

et
en

si
s

-22H-CC, 16–21 203.01 227.32 R G LA x x x x x
-22H-6, 130–131 207.07 231.05 R G LA x x x x x x x
-22H-6, 148–149 207.25 231.23 R G LA x x xx x x
-22H-7, 12–13 207.39 231.37 C G D LA x xx x x x x
-22H-7, 20–21 207.47 231.45 R M D LA xx
-22H-7, 28–29 207.55 231.53 B ?
-22H-7, 37–38 207.64 231.62 F G/M LA x x x x x x
-22H-CC, 19–24 208.96 232.94 R G LA x x x x
-23H-CC, 58–63 212.33 238.16 R G LA x x x x x x
-23H-CC, 20–25 218.33 243.25 R G LA x x x x x x x
-24H-CC, 20–25 222.10 249.87 R G UA/LA x x x x x x
-24H-CC, 52–57 226.62 254.21 R G UA/LA x x x x
-25H-CC, 23–28 231.47 261.42 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x
-25H-CC, 21–26 236.44 267.17 C G/M D UA/LA x x x xx
-26X-CC, 21–26 236.60 267.27 R M/G R/D/T UA/LA x x x x
-26X-CC, 36–41 245.75 277.48 C M D UA/LA x x x x x x
-27X-CC, 33–38 242.92 278.27 A M R/D/T UA/LA x x x x x
-27X-CC, 19–24 253.25 286.48 R G UA/LA x x x x
-28X-CC, 17–22 252.75 288.09 R G LA x x x x x
-28X-CC, 22–27 261.97 294.77 R G UA x x x
-29X-CC, 0–10 262.03 296.64 R G/M UA x x x x x x
-29X-CC, 29–34 273.22 305.56 R G UA x x x x
-30X-CC, 31–36 273.12 306.86 R G UA x x x x x
-31X-CC, 45–50 280.58 315.83 R G/M UA x x x x x
-30X-CC, 37–42 283.50 316.51 R G UA x x x x
-31X-3, 50–51 285.80 320.20 R M UA x x
-31X-3, 70–71 286.00 320.40 R M UA x x x
-31X-3, 74–75 286.04 320.44 R M UA x x
-32X-CC, 33–38 290.68 325.28 R G UA x x x x
-31X-CC, 22–27 292.86 327.26 F G UA x x x x
-32X-CC, 39–44 300.75 336.76 R M UA x x x x x x
-33X-CC, 37–42 300.43 337.07 R G/M UA x x x x x
-34X-CC, 30–35 309.95 346.77 R G UA x x
-33X-CC, 39–44 312.32 349.25 R M UA x
-35X-CC, 30–35 319.59 358.34 R M UA x
-36X-CC, 39–44 329.22 367.97 R M UA x
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Table T9 (continued).

transpo

Hole
i Ka

rr
er

ie
lla

 s
ub

gl
ab

ra

La
tic

ar
in

in
a 

pa
up

er
at

a

La
ev

id
en

ta
lin

a 
sp

p.

Le
nt

ic
ul

in
a 

sp
p.

M
ar

ss
on

el
la

 o
xy

co
na

M
el

on
is

 s
p

p
.

M
ili

ol
id

s

N
on

io
n 

ha
va

ne
ns

e

N
ut

ta
lli

de
s 

um
bo

ni
fe

ra

1267B x
1267A x x
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267A x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x
1267B x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267B x x x
1267A x x x x
1267A x
1267A x
1267A x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x
1267B x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267B x x x
rt. Paleodepth: LA = lower abyssal, UA = upper abyssal. x = present, xx = dominant species, * = reworked.

, core, section,
nterval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Re
w

or
ki

ng
/d

is
so

lu
tio

n/
tr

an
sp

or
t

Pa
le

od
ep

th

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
pr

ae
m

un
du

lu
s

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
ve

la
sc

oe
ns

is

C
ib

ic
id

oi
de

s 
w

ue
lle

rs
to

rf
i

C
la

vu
lin

oi
de

s 
sp

p
.

C
lin

ap
er

tin
a 

co
m

pl
an

at
a

C
lin

ap
er

tin
a 

in
fla

ta

C
lin

ap
er

tin
a 

su
bp

la
ni

sp
ira

Eg
ge

re
lla

 b
ra

dy
i

Ep
is

to
m

in
el

la
 e

xi
gu

a

Fu
rs

en
ko

in
a 

sp
.

G
lo

bo
ca

ss
id

ul
in

a 
su

bg
lo

bo
sa

G
au

dr
yi

na
 la

ev
ig

at
a

G
au

dr
yi

na
 p

yr
am

id
at

a

G
lo

m
os

pi
ra

 s
p

p
.

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 b

ei
ss

el
i

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 g

lo
bo

su
s

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 q

ua
dr

at
us

G
yr

oi
di

no
id

es
 s

p
p

.

H
ap

lo
ph

ra
gm

oi
de

s 
sp

.

H
or

m
os

in
a 

sp
p

.

Ka
rr

er
ie

lla
 b

ra
dy

i

-22H-CC, 16–21 203.01 227.32 R G LA x x x
-22H-6, 130–131 207.07 231.05 R G LA x x x
-22H-6, 148–149 207.25 231.23 R G LA x
-22H-7, 12–13 207.39 231.37 C G D LA x x
-22H-7, 20–21 207.47 231.45 R M D LA
-22H-7, 28–29 207.55 231.53 B ?
-22H-7, 37–38 207.64 231.62 F G/M LA x x x x x x x
-22H-CC, 19–24 208.96 232.94 R G LA x x x x x x x x
-23H-CC, 58–63 212.33 238.16 R G LA x x x x x x
-23H-CC, 20–25 218.33 243.25 R G LA x x x x x x x
-24H-CC, 20–25 222.10 249.87 R G UA/LA x x x x x x
-24H-CC, 52–57 226.62 254.21 R G UA/LA x x x x x
-25H-CC, 23–28 231.47 261.42 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x
-25H-CC, 21–26 236.44 267.17 C G/M D UA/LA x x x x x x x x x
-26X-CC, 21–26 236.60 267.27 R M/G R/D/T UA/LA x x x x x x
-26X-CC, 36–41 245.75 277.48 C M D UA/LA x x x x
-27X-CC, 33–38 242.92 278.27 A M R/D/T UA/LA x x x x x x x
-27X-CC, 19–24 253.25 286.48 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x
-28X-CC, 17–22 252.75 288.09 R G LA x x x x x x x x
-28X-CC, 22–27 261.97 294.77 R G UA x x x x x x x x
-29X-CC, 0–10 262.03 296.64 R G/M UA x x x x x x x
-29X-CC, 29–34 273.22 305.56 R G UA x x x x x x x
-30X-CC, 31–36 273.12 306.86 R G UA x x x x x
-31X-CC, 45–50 280.58 315.83 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x
-30X-CC, 37–42 283.50 316.51 R G UA x x x x x x x
-31X-3, 50–51 285.80 320.20 R M UA x x
-31X-3, 70–71 286.00 320.40 R M UA x x
-31X-3, 74–75 286.04 320.44 R M UA x x
-32X-CC, 33–38 290.68 325.28 R G UA x x x x x x x x x
-31X-CC, 22–27 292.86 327.26 F G UA x x x x x x x x x
-32X-CC, 39–44 300.75 336.76 R M UA x x x x x x x
-33X-CC, 37–42 300.43 337.07 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x x
-34X-CC, 30–35 309.95 346.77 R G UA x x x x x x x
-33X-CC, 39–44 312.32 349.25 R M UA x x x x x x
-35X-CC, 30–35 319.59 358.34 R M UA x x x x x x x x
-36X-CC, 39–44 329.22 367.97 R M UA x x x x x x x x
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Table T9 (continued).

Hole
i Si

ph
on

od
os

ar
ia

 h
is

pi
du

la

Si
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ia
 le

pi
du

la

Si
ph

on
od

os
ar

ia
 p

om
ul

ig
er

a

Si
ph

on
od

os
ar

ia
 s

p
p

. 

Si
ph

ot
ex

tu
la

ria
 c

at
en

ul
at

a

Sp
iro

pl
ec

ta
m

m
in

a 
de

nt
at

a

Sp
iro

pl
ec

ta
m

m
in

a 
sp
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ta

bi
lis

St
ai

nf
or

th
ia

 c
om

pl
an

at
a

St
en

si
oe

in
a 

be
cc

ar
iif

or
m

is

Ta
pp

an
in

a 
se

lm
en

si
s

1267B x
1267A
1267A
1267A x x
1267A x
1267A
1267A x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x x
1267A x x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x x x x
1267A x x x x x
1267B x x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x x x
1267A x x x x
1267B x x x x x
1267A x x x x x
1267B x x x x x
1267B x x x
1267A x x x x x
1267A
1267A x x
1267A x x x
1267B x x x x x x
1267A x x x x x
1267A x x x x x
1267B x x x x x
1267B x x x x
1267A x x x
1267B x x x x x
1267B x x x
, core, section,
nterval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Re
w

or
ki

ng
/d

is
so

lu
tio

n/
tr

an
sp

or
t

Pa
le

od
ep

th

N
ut

ta
lli

de
s 

tr
ue

m
py

i

N
ut

ta
lli

ne
lla

 c
or

on
ul

a

N
ut

ta
lli

ne
lla

 fl
or

ea
lis

N
ut

ta
lli

ne
lla

 s
p

p
.

O
rid

or
sa

lis
 u

m
bo

na
tu

s

O
rt

ho
m

or
ph

in
a 

sp
p.

O
sa

ng
ul

ar
ia

 c
or

di
er

an
a

O
sa

ng
ul

ar
ia

 v
el

as
co

en
si

s

Pa
ra

la
ba

m
in

a 
sp

p
.

Po
ly

m
or

p
hi

n
id

 t
ax

a

Pl
eu

ro
st

om
el

lid
 t

ax
a

Pl
ec

to
fr

on
di

cu
la

ria
 p

au
ci

co
st

at
a

Pr
ae

bu
lim

in
a 

re
us

si

Pu
lle

ni
a 

co
ry

el
li

Pu
lle

ni
a 

ja
rv

is
i

Pu
lle

ni
a 

sp
p

.

Q
ua

dr
im

or
ph

in
a 

sp
p

.

Re
ct

ob
ul

im
in

a 
ca

rp
en

tie
ra

e

Rh
iz

am
m

in
a 

sp
p

.

Si
ph

og
en

er
in

oi
de

s 
br

ev
is

pi
no

sa

-22H-CC, 16–21 203.01 227.32 R G LA x x x xx
-22H-6, 130–131 207.07 231.05 R G LA x x x x x x
-22H-6, 148–149 207.25 231.23 R G LA x x x x
-22H-7, 12–13 207.39 231.37 C G D LA xx x x* x x x
-22H-7, 20–21 207.47 231.45 R M D LA x
-22H-7, 28–29 207.55 231.53 B ?
-22H-7, 37–38 207.64 231.62 F G/M LA x x x x x x x x x
-22H-CC, 19–24 208.96 232.94 R G LA x x x x x x x x xx
-23H-CC, 58–63 212.33 238.16 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x
-23H-CC, 20–25 218.33 243.25 R G LA x x x x x x x x x x
-24H-CC, 20–25 222.10 249.87 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x xx
-24H-CC, 52–57 226.62 254.21 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x xx
-25H-CC, 23–28 231.47 261.42 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x
-25H-CC, 21–26 236.44 267.17 C G/M D UA/LA x x x x x x x x x xx
-26X-CC, 21–26 236.60 267.27 R M/G R/D/T UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x xx
-26X-CC, 36–41 245.75 277.48 C M D UA/LA x x x x x x x x xx
-27X-CC, 33–38 242.92 278.27 A M R/D/T UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x
-27X-CC, 19–24 253.25 286.48 R G UA/LA x x x x x x x x x x x x
-28X-CC, 17–22 252.75 288.09 R G LA x x x x x x x x x
-28X-CC, 22–27 261.97 294.77 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x
-29X-CC, 0–10 262.03 296.64 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x
-29X-CC, 29–34 273.22 305.56 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x
-30X-CC, 31–36 273.12 306.86 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x
-31X-CC, 45–50 280.58 315.83 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x x
-30X-CC, 37–42 283.50 316.51 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x x
-31X-3, 50–51 285.80 320.20 R M UA x x x x x x
-31X-3, 70–71 286.00 320.40 R M UA x x x
-31X-3, 74–75 286.04 320.44 R M UA x x x x x
-32X-CC, 33–38 290.68 325.28 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x x
-31X-CC, 22–27 292.86 327.26 F G UA x x x x x x x
-32X-CC, 39–44 300.75 336.76 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x x
-33X-CC, 37–42 300.43 337.07 R G/M UA x x x x x x x x x x
-34X-CC, 30–35 309.95 346.77 R G UA x x x x x x x x x x
-33X-CC, 39–44 312.32 349.25 R M UA x x x x x x x x x
-35X-CC, 30–35 319.59 358.34 R M UA x x x x x x x x x x x
-36X-CC, 39–44 329.22 367.97 R M UA x x x x x x x x x
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Table T9 (continued).

Hole, core, section,
interval (cm)

Depth 
(mbsf)

Depth 
(mcd) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

Re
w

or
ki

ng
/d

is
so

lu
tio

n/
tr

an
sp

or
t

Pa
le

od
ep

th

Tr
ita

xi
a 

ha
va

ne
ns

is

Tr
oc

ha
m

m
in

a 
gl

ob
ig

er
in

ifo
rm

is

Tr
oc

ha
m

m
in

oi
de

s 
sp

p.

U
ni

lo
cu

la
r 

ta
xa

U
vi

ge
rin

a 
sp

p
.

Vu
lv

ul
in

a 
sp

in
os

a

1267B-22H-CC, 16–21 203.01 227.32 R G LA
1267A-22H-6, 130–131 207.07 231.05 R G LA
1267A-22H-6, 148–149 207.25 231.23 R G LA
1267A-22H-7, 12–13 207.39 231.37 C G D LA
1267A-22H-7, 20–21 207.47 231.45 R M D LA
1267A-22H-7, 28–29 207.55 231.53 B ?
1267A-22H-7, 37–38 207.64 231.62 F G/M LA x
1267A-22H-CC, 19–24 208.96 232.94 R G LA x x
1267B-23H-CC, 58–63 212.33 238.16 R G LA x x
1267A-23H-CC, 20–25 218.33 243.25 R G LA x x
1267B-24H-CC, 20–25 222.10 249.87 R G UA/LA x x
1267A-24H-CC, 52–57 226.62 254.21 R G UA/LA x x
1267B-25H-CC, 23–28 231.47 261.42 R G UA/LA x
1267A-25H-CC, 21–26 236.44 267.17 C G/M D UA/LA x x
1267B-26X-CC, 21–26 236.60 267.27 R M/G R/D/T UA/LA x x
1267A-26X-CC, 36–41 245.75 277.48 C M D UA/LA x x
1267B-27X-CC, 33–38 242.92 278.27 A M R/D/T UA/LA x x
1267A-27X-CC, 19–24 253.25 286.48 R G UA/LA x x
1267B-28X-CC, 17–22 252.75 288.09 R G LA x x
1267A-28X-CC, 22–27 261.97 294.77 R G UA x x
1267B-29X-CC, 0–10 262.03 296.64 R G/M UA x x
1267A-29X-CC, 29–34 273.22 305.56 R G UA x x
1267B-30X-CC, 31–36 273.12 306.86 R G UA x x
1267B-31X-CC, 45–50 280.58 315.83 R G/M UA x
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267A
1267B
1267A
1267A
1267B
1267B
1267A
1267B
1267B
-30X-CC, 37–42 283.50 316.51 R G UA x
-31X-3, 50–51 285.80 320.20 R M UA x
-31X-3, 70–71 286.00 320.40 R M UA
-31X-3, 74–75 286.04 320.44 R M UA x
-32X-CC, 33–38 290.68 325.28 R G UA x
-31X-CC, 22–27 292.86 327.26 F G UA x x
-32X-CC, 39–44 300.75 336.76 R M UA x x
-33X-CC, 37–42 300.43 337.07 R G/M UA x
-34X-CC, 30–35 309.95 346.77 R G UA x x
-33X-CC, 39–44 312.32 349.25 R M UA x
-35X-CC, 30–35 319.59 358.34 R M UA x
-36X-CC, 39–44 329.22 367.97 R M UA x
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